

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SHAREE MILLER,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 15-cv-14164

Hon. Sean F. Cox

Magistrate Judge Stephanie Dawkins Davis

SHAWN BREWER, ROBIN
HOWARD, and RENATA
PATTON

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF SHAREE MILLER'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The Prisoner Observation Aide Program2

 B. Miller witnessed abuse, neglect, and inhumane conditions suffered by mentally ill inmates3

 1. The Bielby Incident.....3

 2. The Martin Incident5

 C. Miller is Terminated From Employment As a POA8

III. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Defendants’ Motion on Count I should be Denied Because Defendants Retaliated Against Miller Based Upon Her Exercise of Her Constitutional Rights10

 1. Miller Engaged in Constitutionally Protected Speech By Reporting the Mistreatment and Neglect of Prisoner Bielby and Prisoner Martin by WHV Officers11

 a) Miller’s Speech is Protected Under the *Pickering* Test.....12

 b) Miller’s Speech is Protected Under the *Turner* Test.....17

 2. Miller Suffered an Adverse Employment Action As a Result of Her Protected Conduct19

 B. Defendants’ Motion on Count II Should Be Dismissed Because There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Miller’s Claim Under Michigan’s Whistleblowers’ Protection Act.....20

 a) Plaintiff Was an Employee Under the WPA21

 b) Plaintiff Sets Forth a *Prima Facie* Case of Retaliation.....24

c)	There is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Defendants’ Reason for Terminating Miller’s Employment Was Pretext For Unlawful Retaliation.....	25
C.	Defendants are not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because They Unreasonably Violated Miller’s Constitutional Rights that were Clearly Established at the Time of the Violation	27
D.	Miller is Entitled to Injunctive Relief	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker Bros. Const. v. Bureau of Safety & Regulation, 212 Mich. App. 132, 136 (1995).....22

Bell v. Johnson, 308 F.3d 594, 601 (6th Cir. 2002).....27

Brodheim v. Cry, 584 F.3d 1262, 1269 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co., 546 F.3d 347, 360 (6th Cir. 2008).....23

Brown v. Chapman, No. 15-3506, 2016 WL 683260 (6th Cir. Feb. 19, 2016).....29

Brown v. Crowley, 312 F.3d 782, 787 (6th Cir. 2002) 11, 19

Brown v. Johnson, No. 2:10-CV-965, 2012 WL 32711, at *4 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2012) 28, 29, 30

Bruce v. Ylst, 351 F.3d 1283, 1290 (9th Cir. 2003).....31

Chilingirian v. City of Fraser, 194 Mich. App. 65, 68 (1992) 20, 21

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138, 143 (1983).....13

Cruz v. Beto, 405 U.S. 319, 321 (1972)..... 33, 34

Cummings v. City of Akron, 418 F.3d 676, 687 (6th Cir. 2005).....29

Delvin v. Kalm, 531 Fed. App’x. 697 (6th Cir. 2013) 12, 32

Deneau v. Manor Care, Inc., 219 F. Supp. 2d 855, 860 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....25

Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n, IAFF Local 344 v. City of Detroit, 482 Mich. 18, 28–29 (2008).....23

Dickerson v. McClellan, 101 F.3d 1151, 1158 (6th Cir. 1996)29

Dolan v. Continental Airlines, 454 Mich. 373, 379 (1997).....23

Ebelt, 231 F. Supp. 2d at 568.....28

Flagner v. Wilkinson, 241 F.3d 475, 483 n.5 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 18, 31

Foster v. Judnic, 963 F. Supp. 2d 735, 765 (E.D. Mich. 2013)25

Foster v. Mich., 573 F. App’x 377 (6th Cir. 2014).....25

Fox v. Traverse City Area Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ., 605 F.3d 345, 349 (6th Cir. 2010)14

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410, 419 (2006) 12, 13

Glover v. Johnson, 478 F. Supp. 1075, 1101–03 (E.D. Mich. 1979)34

Goodchild v. Erickson, 375 Mich. 289, 293 (1965)21

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982).....27

Holzemer v. City of Memphis, 621 F.3d 512, 525-26 (6th Cir. 2010)11

Hoste v. Shanty Creek Management, Inc., 459 Mich. 561, 577 (1999).....24

Iswed v. Caruso, No. 1:08-CV-1118, 2012 WL 12865640, at *6–10 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2012), aff’d, 573 F. App’x 485 (6th Cir. 2014).....34

Lancaster v. Carey, No. CIV S-08-0051 LKK, 2011 WL 2198313, at *13 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2011).....30

Leary v. Daeschner, 228 F3d 729, 737 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

Local 79, SEIU, AFL-CIO, Hosp. Emp. Div. v. Lapeer Cnty. Gen. Hosp., 111 Mich. App. 441, 446 (1981)23

Martin v. MDOC, et. al., Case No. 2:17-cv-118458, 26

Martinez v. Madden, No. 12CV1298 GPC MDD, 2013 WL 5232271, at *7 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2013)30

McGough v. Corrections Corp. of Am., No. 1:07-0039, 2007 WL 3088213, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78298, * (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 19, 2007).....29

Parsad v. Granholm, No. 1:08-CV-962, 2009 WL 10677876, at *10 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2009)23

Pasley v. Conerly, 345 F. App’x 981, 985 (6th Cir.2009).....29

Phelps v. Dunn, 965 F.2d 93, 97–98 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 33, 34

Phinney v. Perlmutter, 222 Mich. App. 513, 563 (1997)25

Pickering v. Board of Education, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....12

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396, 405-06 (1974).....17

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378, 388 (1987) 14, 32

Redding v. St. Edward, 241 F.3d 530, 532 (6th Cir. 2001)10

Richardson v. Genesee Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health Servs., 45 F. Supp. 2d
610, 614 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....21

Robinson v. York, 566 F.3d 817, 826 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

Rodgers v. Banks, 344 F.3d 587, 596 (6th Cir. 2003)13

See v. City of Elyria, 502 F.3d 484, 493 (6th Cir. 2007) 14, 32

Shepard v. Quillen, 840 F.3d 686, 688 (9th Cir. 2016)30

Smith v. City of Troy, 874 F.3d 938, 944 (6th Cir. 2017).....27

Thaddeus–X v. Blatter, 175 F.3d 378, 394 (6th Cir. 1999) 10, 11

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78, 84 (1987)..... 11, 12, 17

Walker v. Brewer, No. 1:13-CV-349, 2014 WL 1117835, at *2 (W.D. Mich.
Mar. 20, 2014).....29

Whitney v. City of Milan, 677 F.3d 292, 298 (6th Cir. 2012) 16, 18

Williams v. Mehra, 186 F.3d 685, 691 (6th Cir. 1999).....27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198310

M.C.L. § 15.361 20, 21

M.C.L. § 15.36220

M.C.L. 408.100122

M.C.L. 408.41122

M.C.L. 423.20122

Other Authorities

Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act (“MIOSHA”)22
Michigan Whistleblowers’ Protection Act (“WPA”)20
Michigan Workforce Opportunity Wage Act22
Public Employment Relations Act (“PERA”)22
Worker’s Disability Compensation Act (“WDCA”) 22, 23

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....10
